and +12.4% on 2H20) reflecting investment into the

upgrade of sensors during 1H21

Investments to underpin future growth

▪ Investments to build capacity ahead of the revenue
curve

▪ Investment into US startup operations for 3D

▪ Cash flow from operations of $5.09m reinvested
into datasets and IT infrastructure to drive growth

▪ Strong cash position supports growth initiatives,
with $16.55m and debt facilities available

11

SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS

EBITDA growth for Australian operations

▪ Growth in EBITDA for the Australian operations from
$5.20m to $5.48m or 5.3% (on a normalized basis)

▪ Normalised EBITDA for FY21 reflects the addback of
shared based payments being options granted to staff in
FY20 to align staff interest interests with shareholders

▪ Overall increase of 4.1% in revenue – decline in project
revenue offset by significant growth in subscription
revenue reflecting strategy of MetroMap

US operations in start up phase

▪ Continued investment into US operations

▪ First sale recognized in FY21

Proforma EBITDA Calculation by Geographical
Segment

AUS
2021
$’000

USA
2021
$’000

Total
2021
$’000

AUS
2020
$’000

USA
2020
$’000

Total
2020
$’000

• (Loss) before income tax (2,878) (1,297) (4,175) 161 (241) (80)

• Addback finance costs 87 - 87 370 - 370

• Less interest income (75) - (75) (177) - (177)

• Addback depreciation 2,713 18 2,731 2,109 2 2,111

• Addback amortisation 4,296 - 4,296 1,677 - 1,677

EBITDA 4,143 (1,279) 2,864 4,140 (239) 3,901

• Addback shared based payments 1,333 - 1,333 363 - 363

• Addback IPO and capital raising costs - - - 499 - 499

• Addback refinance costs - - - 198 - 198

EBITDA (normalised) 5,476 (1,279) 4,197 5,200 (239) 4,961

AUS USA Total AUS USA Total
2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

• Revenue 20,909 32 20,941 20,091 - 20,091

• Other income 304 - 304 174 - 174

Total revenue and other income 21,213 32 21,245 20,265 - 20,265

• Aircraft and project processing costs (6,521) (23) (6,544) (6,376) (1) (6,377)

• Employee benefits expense (6,429) (730) (7,159) (6,352) (186) (6,538)

• Share based payments (1,333) - (1,333) (363) - (363)

• Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (2,713) (18) (2,731) (2,109) (2) (2,111)

• Amortisation of intangible assets (4,296) - (4,296) (1,677) - (1,677)

• Other expenses (2,787) (458) (3,245) (3,034) (52) (1,070)

• Finance costs (87) - (87) (370) - (370)

• Finance income 75 - 75 177 - 177

(Loss) before income tax (2,878) (1,297) (4,175) 161 (241) (80)

BALANCE SHEET SUPPORTS GROWTH INITIATIVES

▪ Available cash of $16.55m to support continued growth of the

business

▪ Plant & Equipment increases reflects investment into IT

infrastructure, aviation upgrades and right of use assets

(Maroochydore lease)

▪ Intangibles reflects capitalization of datasets of $5.85m

▪ Contract Liabilities reflects income paid in advance. Largely

MetroMap subscription revenue

▪ Right-of-use assets (Property, plant and equipment) and lease

liabilities increased as a result of commencement of new office

location for the LiDAR business in Maroochydore